

No. 15-926

*United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit*

IN RE STOP THE PIPELINE

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS
-AND-
REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED BRIEFING SCHEDULE**

DANIEL E. ESTRIN
ANNE MARIE GARTI, VOLUNTEER ATTORNEY
PATRICK CARROLL, LEGAL INTERN
PACE ENVIRONMENTAL LITIGATION CLINIC, INC.
78 North Broadway
White Plains, New York 10603
(914) 422-4343

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTORY BACKGROUND	6
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. STP Has Exhausted its Administrative Remedies	12
II. FERC Has a Nondiscretionary Duty to Act on the Merits of STP’s Request for Rehearing Within Thirty Days of the Request	15
III. FERC’s Delay Is Unreasonable and It Should Be Compelled to Act	21
a. FERC’s Failure to Grant or Deny STP’s Request for Rehearing Is Unreasonable	22
b. FERC’s Delay Imposes Significant Injury Upon Human Health and Welfare	25
c. Compelling FERC to Issue an Order on STP’s Request for Rehearing Will Not Compromise Competing Agency Priorities and Will Rectify FERC’s Disregard for Congress’ Mandate.....	30
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Action on Smoking & Health (ASH) v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 100 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Ahmed v. Holder</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 747 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	25
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	26, 31
<i>Am. Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 191 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1951)	17, 32, 34
<i>Aslam v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 736 (E.D. Va. 2008)	25
<i>Boston Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 575 F.2d 975 (1st Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>California Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 411 F.2d 720 (D.C. 1969)	17
<i>Carpenter Tech. Corp. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 180 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter Of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Interest v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , No. CV 14-375 (JEB), 2014 WL 6612146 (D.D.C. Nov. 21, 2014).....	31
<i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	1
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014).....	21
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	21
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	26, 31, 34
<i>Devine v. United States</i> , 202 F.3d 547 (2d Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	32

<i>Ensco Offshore Co. v. Salazar</i> , 781 F. Supp. 2d 332 (E.D. La. 2011)	23
<i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. UBS Ams. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2013)	17, 19
<i>Frank G. v. Bd. of Educ. of Hyde Park</i> , 459 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)	23, 24
<i>Gen. Am. Oil Co. of Texas v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 409 F.2d 597 (5th Cir. 1969)	17
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	12
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	24, 29, 30, 31, 33
<i>In re California Power Exch. Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>In re Ctr. for Auto Safety</i> , 793 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Islander E. Pipeline Co. v. McCarthy</i> , 525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Kokajko v. FERC</i> , 837 F.2d 554 (1st Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	27, 28
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	24
<i>Moreau v. FERC</i> , 982 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Muwekma Tribe v. Babbitt</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)	25
<i>Nader v. FCC</i> , 520 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	24
<i>NRDC v. Fox</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	14, 19, 29
<i>NRDC v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 702 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	24

<i>Telecomms. Res. & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	6, 21, 22, 24, , 29, 32
<i>Texas-Ohio Gas Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 207 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1953)	14
<i>Towns of Wellesley, Concord & Norwood, Mass. v. FERC</i> , 829 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 359 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004).....	18

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551	8, 21
5 U.S.C. § 555.....	8, 21
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	8, 14
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	9, 19, 21
15 U.S.C. § 717b.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 717n.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 717r.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1651	6
33 U.S.C. § 1251	7
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1313	7
33 U.S.C. § 1341	1, 8, 27

FED. R. APP. P. 32.....	36
FED. R. CIV. P. 4.....	11
FED. R. CIV. P. 71.1.....	11
The Natural Gas Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-688, 52 Stat. 831.....	16

Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 385.713 (2014)	16
----------------------------------	----

Administrative Decisions

<i>AES Sparrows Point LNG, LLC Mid-Atlantic Express, LLC,</i> 129 FERC ¶ 61245 (2009)	15
<i>Cameron LNG, LLC, Cameron Interstate Pipeline, LLC,</i> 148 FERC ¶ 61237 (2014)	16
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co., LLC,</i> 39 FERC ¶ 61161 (May 29, 2012)	32
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co., LLC,</i> 142 FERC ¶ 61025 (Jan. 11, 2013)	32

Secondary Sources

Carol R. Miaskoff, <i>Judicial Review of Agency Delay and Inaction Under Section 706(1) of the Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 55 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 635, 654 (1987)	26, 27, 31
---	------------

Miscellaneous Sources

Del. Riverkeeper Network et al., Request for Rehearing (June 28, 2012), *available at* http://elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/file_list.asp?accession_num=20120628-517132

FERC, Order Granting Rehearing for Further Reconsideration (July 9, 2012), *available at* http://elibrary.FERC.gov/idmws/file_list.asp?accession_num=20120709-300232

NYS Department of State Division of Corporations Entity Information, N.Y. ST. DEP'T OF ST., http://appext20.dos.ny.gov/corp_public/CORPSEARCH.ENTITY_INFORMATION?p_nameid=4220772&p_corpid=4216816&p_entity_name=Constitution%20Pipeline&p_name_type=A&p_search_type=BEGINS&p_srch_results_page=0 (last visited Mar. 23, 2015)5
